options,  strategy  3 was  the  most cost-effective,  with  the
highest  NMB  (Fig.  4).

Discussion

UC  is  becoming  increasingly  common  in Spain,  with  recent
data  showing  that  it affected  100/100  000  population
in  2014.7 Most  patients  treated  in  Spain  are diagnosed
with  mild  to  moderate  UC,9 so determining  the  most
cost-effective  treatment  could considerably  lighten  the  eco-
nomic  burden  associated  with  this  disease.

Mesalazines  have  been  shown  to  be far  more  effective
in  this  patient  group,  as  demonstrated  in recent  articles  on
the  management  of  UC,  including  the  GETECCU  CPG,12 CPG
on  the general  management  of  UC published  by  the  British
National  Health  Service’s  NICE in 2013,13 and  2  Cochrane

206

J.P.

 G
isbert

 et

 al.

Table  4  Results  of  the  induction  of  remission  model  and  sensitivity  analysis:  utility,  total  costs,  differential  costs  (Salofalk---Mezavant)  and  percentage  dominance.

Salofalk  3 g/day  Mezavant  2.4  g/day  Mezavant  3.6  g/day  Mezavant  4.8  g/day

Average  95%  CI  Average  95%  CI  Average  95%  CI  Average  95%  CI

Strategy  1: Oral  5-ASA  →  prednisone  →  hospital

Baseline  scenario  (current  price)

Utility  0.25  (0.25---0.26)  0.25  (0.25---0.26)  0.25  (0.25---0.26)  0.25  (0.25---0.26)
Costs  D 1920.77  (1748---2094)  D  1972.85  (1800---2146)  D  2075.88  (1903---2249)  D 2178.91  (2006---2352)
Differential  costs  D  −52.08  (−52.08  to −52.08)  D  −155.11  (−155.11  to −155.11)  D −258.14  (−258.14  to −258.14)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%  100%  100.00%

Most  unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price +20%)

Costs  D 1951.57  (1779---2124)
Differential  costs  D  −21.28  (−21.28  to 21.28)  D  −124.31  (−124.31  to −124.31)  D −227.34  (−227.34  to −227.34)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%  100%  100.00%

Most  favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D 1889.98  (1717---2063)
Differential  costs  D  −82.88  (−82.88  to −82.88)  D  −185.91  (−185.91  to −185.91)  D −288.94  (−288.94  to −288.94)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%  100%  100.00%

Strategy  2: Oral  5-ASA  →  oral  + topical  5-ASA  + prednisone  →  hospital

Baseline  scenario  (current  price)

Utility  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)
Costs  D 1382.49  (1248---1517)  D  1417.00  (1283---1551)  D  1555.67  (1421---1690)  D 1658.38  (1524---1792)
Differential  costs  D  −34.52  (−97.02  to 27.99)  D  −173.18  (−235.55  to −110.8)  D −275.89  (−338.21  to −213.57)
%Salofalk  dominant  88.4%  100%  100%

Most  unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price +20%)

Costs  D 1423.94  (1289---1559)
Differential  costs  D  6.94  (−55.96  to 69.83)  D  −131.72  (−194.2  to −69.25)  D −234.44  (−297.16  to −171.72)
%Salofalk  dominant  39.6%  100%  100%

Most  favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D 1341.14  (1207---1475)
Differential  costs  D  −75.87  (−137.84  to −13.89)  D  −214.53  (−277.31  to −151.75)  D −317.24  (−379.24  to −255.24)
%Salofalk  dominant  98.7%  100%  100%

Strategy  3: Oral  5-ASA  →  oral  5-ASA  +  beclomethasone  →  prednisone  →  hospital

Baseline  scenario  (current  price)

Utility  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)  0.27  (0.27---0.27)
Costs  D 1058.36  (945---1172)  D  1,098.95  (986---1212)  D  1225.25  (1112---1339)  D 1328.28  (1215---1442)
Differential  costs  D  −40.59  (−46.37  to −34.8)  D  −166.89  (−172.58  to −161.2)  D −269.92  (−275.61  to −264.23)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%  100%  100%

Most  unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price +20%)

Costs  D 1096.11  (982---1210)
Differential  costs  D  −2.84  (−8.69  to  3.02)  D  −129.14  (−134.86  to −123.43)  D −232.17  (−237.9  to  −226.44)
%Salofalk  dominant  83.1%  100%  100%

Most  favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D 1051.40  (938---1165)
Differential  costs  D  −47.55  (−53.27  to −41.82)  D  −173.85  (−179.58  to −168.12)  D −276.88  (−282.7  to  −271.06)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%  100%  100%

Cost-minimization  analysis  of the two-gastro  resistant  mesalazine  formulations  207

Strategy 1:

Induction of remission model

Strategy 2: Baseline scenario:

Baseline scenario:

Strategy 3: Baseline scenario:

Least favourable scenario

Most favourable scenario

Least favourable scenario

Most favourable scenario

Least favourable scenario

Most favourable scenario

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 2.4

Salofalk vs MMX 3.6

Salofalk vs MMX 3.6

[…]

treatment  with  Salofalk  3 g in clinical  practice  in  Spain  is
associated  with  lower  overall  costs  than  treatment  with
Mezavant  2.4,  3.2 and  4.8  g,  in both  induction  and  mainte-
nance  of remission.  Furthermore,  comparing  costs  against
the outcomes  achieved  with  each  treatment,  our  results
show  that  in terms  of  NMB,  Salofalk  3 g is  superior  in all
clinical  scenarios  and  strategies  considered.  Consequently,
the  use  of  Salofalk  3  g instead  of  Mezavant  would  be equally
effective  overall,  but  more  economically  beneficial  for the
Spanish  National  Health  System.

The  interpretation  of the  results  obtained  in this study
are  limited,  insofar  as  it is  based on  the adaptation  of models
that  include  an  overall  approach  to  mild  to  moderate  UC

208  J.P.  Gisbert  et  al.

Table  5  Results  of  the  maintenance  of  remission  treatment  model  and sensitivity  analysis:  utility,  total  costs,  differential  costs
and percentage  dominance.

Salofalk  3 g/day  Mezavant  2.4  g/day

Average 95%  CI Average 95%  CI

Strategy  1:  No  treatment  →  relapse  →  oral  5-ASA  at  doses  ≥2.4  g/day

Baseline  scenario  (current  price)

Utility  1.95  (1.95---1.95)  1.95  (1.95---1.95)
Costs D  1820.39  (1602---2039)  D  2087.28  (1868---2307)
Differential  costs D  −266.89 (−279.26  to  −254.52)
%Salofalk  dominant 100%

Most  unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  +20%)

Costs D  2034.22  (1815---2254)  D  2087.28  (1868---2307)
Differential  costs  D  −53.06  (−68.1  to  −38.02)
%Salofalk dominant  100%

Most favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D  1705.26 (1487---1923) D  2087.28  (1868---2307)
Differential  costs D  −382.02 (−399.63  to  −364.41)
%Salofalk  dominant 100%

Scenario  with  3%  annual  discount  rate

Utility  1.95  (1.95---1.96) 1.950  (1.95---1.96)
Costs D  1825.12 (1606---2044) D  2092.81 (1873---2313)
Differential  costs D  −267.68 (−280.08  to  −255.28)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%

Strategy 2:  Oral  5-ASA  at  dose <2.4  g/day  →  relapse  →  oral 5-ASA  at  dose  ≥2.4  g/day

Baseline  scenario  (current  price)

Utility  1.96  (1.96---1.96)  1.96  (1.96---1.96)
Costs D  2084.53  (1851---2318)  D  2287.13  (2053---2521)
Differential  costs  D  −202.60  (−213.28  to  −191.91)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%

Most unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  +20%)

Costs D  2249.06  (2015---2483)  D  2287.13  (2053---2521)
Differential  costs D  −38.07  (−50.11  to  −26.03)
%Salofalk dominant 100%

Most  favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D  1998.82 (1765---2232)  D  2287.13  (2053---2521)
Differential  costs D  −288.31 (−303.59  to  −273.03)
%Salofalk  dominant 100%

Scenario  with  3%  annual  discount  rate

Utility  1.97  (1.96---1.97)  1.97  (1.96---1.97)
Costs D  2089.28  (1855---2323)  D  2292.54  (2058---2527)
Differential  costs  D  −203.25  (−213.97  to  −192.54)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%

Strategy 3:  Oral  5-ASA  at  dose ≥2.4  g/day  →  relapse  →  oral  5-ASA  at  dose  ≥2.4  g/day

Baseline scenario  (current  price)

Utility  1.97  (1.97---1.97)  1.97  (1.97---1.97)
Costs D  2238.76  (2031---2446)  D  2708.77  (2500---2917)
Differential  costs  D  −470.01  (−481.04  to  −458.98)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%

Most unfavourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  +20%)

Costs D  2555.42  (2347---2764)  D  2708.77  (2500---2917)
Differential  costs  D  −153.35  (−164.59  to  −142.11)
%Salofalk  dominant 100%

Most  favourable  scenario  (Salofalk  price  −20%)

Costs  D  1990.36  (1783---2198)  D  2708.77  (2500---2917)
Differential  costs  D  −718.41  (−735.42  to  −701.4)
%Salofalk  dominant  100%

Cost-minimization  analysis  of the two-gastro  resistant  mesalazine  formulations  209

Table  5  (Continued)

Salofalk  3  g/day  Mezavant  2.4  g/day

Average  95%  CI Average  95%  CI

Scenario  with  3%  annual  discount  rate

Utility  1.97  (1.97---1.97)  1.97  (1.97---1.97)
Costs D  2243.90  (2036---2452)  D  2714.87  (2506---2924)
Differential  costs  D  −470.98  (−482.04  to  −459.92)
%Salofalk dominant  100%

Table  6  Net  monetary  benefit  per  patient  for  a  threshold  of  D  30  000/QALY  in  the induction  of remission  model  and  in the
maintenance  of  remission  model.

Induction  of remission  model  Strategy  1 Strategy  2 Strategy  3

Salofalk  3  g/day  D  5725.81  D  6659.49  D  7085.42
Mezavant 2.4  g/day  D  5673.73  D  6624.98  D  7044.83
Mezavant 3.6  g/day  D  5570.70  D  6486.31  D  6918.53
Mezavant 4.8  g/day  D  5467.67  D  6383.60  D  6815.50

Maintenance  of remission  model

Salofalk  3  g/day D  56,662.33 D  56,759.71 D  56,798.64
Mezavant 2.4 g/day D  56,395.43 D  56,557.12 D  56,328.63

with  different  management  and treatment  strategies,  not
specifically  mesalazines.  As  a result, many  aspects  of  inter-
est  for  our  study  objectives  were  pooled  in the  model,  such
as  the  analysis  of  different  treatment  sequences  (here  called
strategies),  or  the  selection  of an  average  treatment  with
topical  mesalazine  for  the  combination  of  oral  and  topical
mesalazines.  This  aggregation  should  be  taken  into  account
when  interpreting  our  results,  as  any  oral  mesalazine  treat-
ment  at  a  dose  of  ≥2.4  g/day  was  replaced  by  the specific